upside with a 9km structural corridor with the resources less than 1km in strike. Retain our

$4.74/sh price target.

MONTHLY STRATEGIC OUTLOOK 34

All information and advice is confi dential and for the private information of the person to whom it is provided and is provided without any responsibility or liability on

any account whatsoever on the part of this fi rm or any member or employee thereof.

Atlas Iron Limited $3.67 Year End June 30

Valuation  A$m  A$/sh

Pardoo  290  0.34
Wodgina  1,051  1.24
Abydos  387  0.46
Mt Webber  1,308  1.54
Exploration  540  0.64
Listed Investments  41  0.05
Forwards  0  0.00
Corporate  -60  (0.07)
Unpaid Capital  47  0.06
Cash  365  0.43
Debt  0  0.00
NPV  3,969  4.68
Price Target  3,969  4.80
(100% NPV)

Sensitivities to Iron Ore Price  -10% 0% +10%

NPV  3.93  4.68  5.42

Valuation Summary of Operating Assets

Iron Ore Production Summary

0

2000

4000

6000

8000

10000

12000

14000

16000

2010A 2011F 2012F 2013F 2014F 2015F

(k
t)

0

40

80

120

160

200

(A
$
/t

)

Group Sales (kt) Weighted Ave Cash Costs
Ave Price Received (FOB)

Reserves & Resources (attributable)

Reserves Mt % Fe % Al+Si % Phos
Pilbara 53,691 57.7% 7.8% 0.8%

Resources Mt % Fe % Al+Si % Phos
North Pilbara 444 56.4% 9.2% 0.1%
Southeast Pilbara 158 56.7% 10.2% 0.1%
West Pilbara 38 53.6% 12.3% 0.0%
Midwest 12 60.1% 9.2% 0.1%

Directors

Name   Position
Geoff Clifford Non Executive Chairman (retiring 31 July 11)
David Flanagan   Managing Director
David Hannon Non Executive Director & Acting Chairman
Tai Sook Yee  Non Executive Director
David Smith  Non Executive Director

Substantial Shareholders  Shares (m)  %
IMC Group  66.7  8.1
Blackrock  41.2  5.0
Schroder  41.2  5.0

Commodity Assumptions 2010A 2011F 2012F 2013F

A$:US$ 0.89 0.99 1.02 0.98
Iron Ore Fines (US$/t) 76.44 145.17 178.54 178.54
Iron Ore Lump (US$/t) 89.72 170.13 205.32 209.78

Production Summary 2010A 2011F 2012F 2013F

Pardoo - Fines 1,259 1,672 1,725 1,800
Turner River Hub:
Wodgina - Fines 0 2,810 4,027 4,200
Abydos 0 0 0 2,000
Mt Webber 0 0 2,000 3,000

Group Production (kt) 1,259 4,483 7,752 11,000

Group Sales (kt) 1,259 4,836 7,835 11,050

Cost Summary (A$/t):
Pardoo Cash Costs 56.48 60.63 57.72 58.88
Wodgina Cash Costs 0.00 47.57 56.22 57.61
Project C Cash Costs 0.00 0.00 0.00 63.36
Weighted Ave Cash Costs 56.48 52.09 56.67 59.32
Ave Price Received (FOB) 67.35 125.40 153.64 162.28

Profi t & Loss (A$m) 2010A 2011F 2012F 2013F

Sales Revenue 84.8 606.5 896.6 1,306.3
Other Income 7.0  12.4  21.2  0.0
Operating Costs 74.4  246.1  286.3  405.0
Exploration Exp. 24.2  21.2  24.3  24.8
Corporate/Admin 17.5  40.5  36.6  37.3
EBITDA (24.4) 311.1  570.6  839.2
Depn & Amort 16.9 14.2 2.9 19.0
EBIT (41.3) 296.9  567.6  820.1
Interest 0.0  3.9  0.0  0.0
Abnormals 0.4  (7.1) 0.0  0.0
Operating Profi t (40.8) 285.8  567.6  820.1
Tax expense 0.0  76.7  170.3  246.0
Minorities 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0
NPAT (40.8) 209.1  397.4  574.1

Normalised NPAT (28.6) 209.1  397.4  574.1

Cash Flow (A$m) 2010A 2011F 2012F 2013F

Adjusted Net Profi t (40.8) 209.1  397.4  574.1
+ Interest/Tax/Expl Exp 24.2  98.0  194.6  270.8
- Interest/Tax/Expl Inc 70.5  78.2  87.6  111.1
+ Depn/Amort 16.9  14.2  2.9  19.0
- Deferred Waste 39.5  47.2  43.1  195.0
Operating Cashfl ow (109.8) 195.8  464.1  557.9
- Capex (+asset sales) 31.8 47.1 34.0 143.1
- Working Capital Increase -41.5 -64.2 0.0 0.0
Free Cashfl ow (100.1) 212.9  430.1  414.7
- Dividends (ords & pref) 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0
+ Equity raised 127.9  2.7  0.0  0.0
+ Debt drawdown (repaid) (14.3) (7.7) 0.0  0.0
Net Change in Cash 30.6  210.1  430.1  414.7
Cash at End Period 154.9  365.0  795.1  1209.8
Net Cash/(Debt) 154.9  365.0  795.1  1209.8

Balance Sheet (A$m) 2010A 2011F 2012F 2013F

Cash 154.9  365.0  795.1  1209.8
Total Assets 388.6  593.4  990.7  1564.8
Total Debt 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0
Total Liabilities 29.6  22.6  22.6  22.6
Shareholders Funds 359.0  570.8  968.1  1542.2

Ratios
Debt/Equity (%) na na na na
Interest Cover (x) na na na na
Return on Equity (%) na 36.6  41.0  37.2

Listed Investments
1%

Exploration
15%

Wodgina
29%

Abydos
11%

Pardoo
8%

Mt Webber
36%

MONTHLY STRATEGIC OUTLOOK 35

All information and advice is confi dential and for the private information of the person to whom it is provided and is provided without any responsibility or liability on

any account whatsoever on the part of this fi rm or any member or employee thereof.

Alacer Gold Corp. $8.69 Year End June 30

Valuation  A$m  A$/sh

Higginsville Gold  455.4   1.50
Frogs Leg  103.4   0.34
South Kal  306.8   1.01
Copler Gold Mine  934.4   3.08
Exploration   189.1   0.62
Unpaid Capital  31.6   0.10